Materials and Methods 

The study employed a Mixed Sequential Explanatory research approach. The study 
was conducted in the Winneba Township of the Central Region of Ghana. The targeted 

population for the study were dairy consumers living in Winneba. Three hundred and 
eighty-one (381) respondents were sampled for the study. The Krejcie and Morgan table 

was used to determine the sample size of this number [20]. The table indicates that 381 
respondents were a fair representation of a population of 55,331. Out of the 381 sample